

CASE No. 22-30509

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WAYLON BAILEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RANDELL ILES, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; MARK WOOD, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SHERIFF,
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the Western District
of Louisiana, Alexandria Division, The Hon. David C. Joseph (Dist. Ct. No. 1:20-
CV-01211)

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION, AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF LOUISIANA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Nora Ahmed
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras Street, Suite 2160
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 522-0628
nahmed@laaclu.org

Thomas Berry
Counsel of Record
Nicholas DeBenedetto
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 789-5202
tberry@cato.org

Darpana Sheth
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473
darpana.sheth@thefire.org

November 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The First Amendment Clearly Protects Online Humor	6
II. <i>Schenck, Abrams</i> , and the Other World War I–Era Free Speech Precedents Are Not Good Law	14
III. Bailey’s Protected Speech Cannot Serve as a Basis for Probable Cause.....	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	14, 17
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	22
<i>Bailey v. Iles</i> , No. 21-01211, slip op. (W.D. La. July 20, 2022)	19, 20
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	5, 18, 20, 21
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	8
<i>Debs v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 211 (1919)	14, 16
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	17
<i>Farah v. Esquire Mag.</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	7
<i>Frohwerk v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 204 (1919).....	14, 16
<i>Golb v. AG of N.Y.</i> , 870 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	22, 23
<i>Hustler Mag. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	6, 7, 8
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>L.L. Bean v. Drake Publishers, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	7
<i>Michigan v. DeFillipo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	22
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	8
<i>O’Donnell v. Knott</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 286 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	10
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	10
<i>Powers v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 951 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	4, 14, 15
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	22

United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012)7
United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)7
White v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc., 989 F.2d 1512 (9th Cir. 1993)6
Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927)17
Yankee Pub. Inc. v. News Am. Pub., Inc., 809 F. Supp. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)
.....8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19833

Other Authorities

28 Days Later, Rotten Tomatoes11
28 Weeks Later, Fandom.....12
Best Methods For Staying Safe From Coronavirus, The Onion (Mar. 11, 2020).....13
Eugene Volokh, *Crime-Facilitating Speech*, 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1095 (2005).....18
James M. McGoldrick, Jr., “*This Wearisome Analysis*”: *The Clear and Present Danger Test from Schenck to Brandenburg*, 66 S.D.L. Rev. 56 (2021) 15, 16, 17, 18
Max Hall, *Benjamin Franklin & Polly Baker: The History of a Literary Deception* (1960).....9
Phillip Deen, *What Moral Virtues Are Required to Recognize Irony?*, 50 J. Value Inquiry 51 (2016).....9
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr., *The Clear and Present Dangers of the Clear and Present Danger Test*, 72 SMU L. Rev. 415 (2019) 15, 17
World War Z, Paramount Movies11
